

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

CAROLINE HERRON,

Plaintiff,

- versus -

FANNIE MAE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

No.: 1:10-CV-00943-RMC

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR RENEWED  
RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

Ira T. Kasdan (D.C. Bar # 292474)  
Joseph D. Wilson (D.C. Bar # 466652)  
Elizabeth C. Johnson (D.C. Bar # 987429)\*

\* *application for admission pending*

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

3050 K Street, N.W., Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20007

(202) 342-8400 (phone)

(202) 342-8451 (facsimile)

Email: [ikasdan@kelleydrye.com](mailto:ikasdan@kelleydrye.com)

[jwilson@kelleydrye.com](mailto:jwilson@kelleydrye.com)

[ejohnson@kelleydrye.com](mailto:ejohnson@kelleydrye.com)

Damien G. Stewart (D.C. Bar # 465266)

FANNIE MAE

3900 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20016-2892

202-752-6871 (phone)

703-997-7405 (facsimile)

Email: [damien\\_g\\_stewart@fanniemaecom](mailto:damien_g_stewart@fanniemaecom)

*Counsel for the Defendants*

Dated: March 11, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Herron’s Wrongful Discharge Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law Because The Public Policy Exception Does Not Apply Here On the Facts Alleged .....	3
1. The Public Policy Exception Does Not Apply to Wrongful Discharge Claims Where the Plaintiff Has FCA Claims .....	4
2. Herron Can Allege FCA and FCA Retaliation Claims.....	5
a. Herron’s FCA claim.....	5
b. Herron’s FCA retaliation claim.....	7
3. Herron’s FCA Claims Preclude Her Wrongful Discharge Claim.....	10
B. Herron’s <i>Bivens</i> Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	10
C. Herron’s Tortious Interference Claim Fails As a Matter of Law .....	13
D. Herron’s Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails As a Matter of Law Because There Is No Underlying Tort .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. George W. Cochran & Co.*, 597 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1991) ..... 3

*AlSCO-Harvard Fraud Litigation*, 523 F. Supp. 790 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 6, 7

*Boone v. MountainMade Foundation*, 684 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 9

*Bush v. Lucas*, 462 U.S. 367 (1983) ..... 11

*Carter v. District of Columbia*, 980 A.2d 1217 (D.C. 2009) ..... 4, 10

*Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61 (2001) ..... 11

*District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.*, 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)..... 4

*Elemery v. Philipp Holzmann A.G.*, 533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 4, 5, 10

*Freas v. Archer Servs., Inc.*, 716 A.2d 998 (D.C. 1998)..... 4, 10

*Hopkins v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association*, No. 10-900, 2010 WL 5300536 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2010) ..... 13, 14

*Kakeb v. United Planning Organization, Inc.*, 655 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

*Kassem v. Washington Hospital Center*, 513 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 4, 10

*McManus v. MCI Comms. Corp.*, 748 A.2d 949 (D.C. 2000) ..... 4

*Mills v. D.C. Department of Mental Health St. Elizabeths Hospital Managers*, No. 10-0648, 2010 WL 5168887 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2010) ..... 3

*Nolting v. National Capital Group, Inc.*, 621 A.2d 1387 (D.C. 1993) ..... 4, 10

*Osabar v. Postmaster General*, No. 06-15613, 2008 WL 123959 (11th Cir. Jan.15, 2008) ..... 10, 11

*Press v. Howard University*, 540 A.2d 733 (D.C. 1988)..... 13

*Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.*, 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 6, 9

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*, 487 U.S. 412 (1988) ..... 11

*Spagnola v. Mathis*, 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 11

*United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of America, Inc.*, 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 6

*United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.*, 685 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 6

*United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University*, 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....5, 8, 9

*United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hospital, Inc.*, 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*United States ex rel. Siemick v. Jamieson Science & Engineering, Inc.*, 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 6

*United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.*, 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 6

*United States v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co., Ltd.*, 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

*United States v. Neifert-White Co.*, 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....6, 12

*Wilson v. Libby*, 498 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 11

*Wilson v. U.S. Department of Transportation*, No. 10-490, 2011 WL 11500 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2011) .....10, 12

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....3, 5, 6

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....5, 7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Claire M. Sylvia, THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT: FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT, West 2010 ....5, 6, 9
